

Sessions Trial No 02(02)23
Sessions Case No 347 of 2022
(CNR No – WBNP06-002319 – 2022)
GR – 1144 of 2022
(State of West Bengal – Vs – Ashanur Golder @ Haran)
Ref :- Bongaon P.S Case No. 384 dt. - 17.04.2022
U/s – 302 of IPC
Present : Sri P.C.Karmakar (WB00651), Additional Sessions Judge
Court – II , Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

Order No – 09
Dt. 18.10.2023

Case record is put up today on the strength of put up petition filed on behalf of the accused **Ashanur Golder @ Haran** who is in J/C on the ground stated there-in.

Heard, considered. Put up petition is allowed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person files another petition supported by affidavit along with server copy of the order dated 09.10.2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in **CRM (DB) No. 3876 of 2023**, praying for passing necessary order in view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Order No – 344
Dt. 18.10.2023

Copy served.

Perused the petition and the server copy of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

The Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to pass the following order:-

“...In view of the scanty materials on record, we are inclined to grant bail to the petitioner.

Accordingly, we direct that the petitioner shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, at Bongaon, North 24 Parganas, subject to conditions that petitioner shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

In the event the petitioner fails to appear before the trial court without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail automatically without further reference to this Court...”

In view of the above order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, the Ld. A.C.J.M Bongaon is hereby directed to fit the bond if it is found fit and correct and thereafter to send the same to this court for acceptance and passing necessary order.

To-date (**18.11.2023**) for appearance of the accused person, evidence of scribe and C.S.W - 1 and awaiting for F.S.L report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. A.C.J.M, Bongaon for information and compliance.

D/c by me

A. S. J, Court – II
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas