

Sessions Trial Case No 02 (02) 2023

S.C. 347 of 2022/G.R. 1144/2022

Ref: Bangaon Police Station C/No. 384 dated 17.04.2022

Order No.1

Dt.-06.02.2023

Accused Ashanur Golder @ Haran is produced from J.C and remanded to J.C. till next date.

Ld. PP in-charge is also present.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

The case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record.

After consideration of the materials on record and hearing both sides I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that accused person named above has committed the offence punishable u/s **302 of IPC** and this court is competent to try the case and adequately punish the accused person.

Accordingly charge is framed in separate sheet against the accused person named above for the offence punishable u/s **302 of IPC**.

Charge so framed is read over and explained in vernacular to the accused person to which he pleads not guilty by saying "Ami Nirdosh" and claims to be tried.

Formal Charge be kept with the record.

The case be numbered as **Sessions Trial No.02 (02) 2023.**

Ld. PP in-charge files a petition under Section 311, Cr.P.C. praying for issuing summons upon the scribe of the written complaint (namely, Sankarshan Acharyya, S/o Late Gobinda Acharyya of Village Joypur, P.S. Bangaon, North 24 Parganas) of the case who has not been shown as witness in the charge sheet.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Fix **20.03.2023** for evidence of C.S.W – 1 & Scribe

21.03.2023 for evidence of C.S.W – 2 & 3.

22.03.2023 for evidence of C.S.W – 4 & 5.

23.03.2023 for evidence of C.S.W – 6 & 7.

24.03.2023 for evidence of C.S.W – 8 & 9.

Issue summons accordingly.

In view of the judgment dated 12.12.2022 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in connection with CRR No. 854 of 2011, let a copy of this order be transmitted

to the O.C. of the concerned P.S. so that I.O. of this case or any competent officer of the P.S. remains present along with the witnesses of this case on the dates fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me.

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas