

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
2ND COURT, BANGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS.

---

Present: Smt. Kumkum Singha (WB00712)  
Additional Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas.

**SC-02(02)2023**  
(CNR No. WBNP06002319-2022)

Order No.21  
03.01.2026

Today the record is placed before me at the instance of put up petition along with bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Ashanur Golder who is now in Judicial Custody.

Ld. Regular PP is not present. Ld. Chief PP Sri Ashim Kumar Dey appears on behalf of the regular PP in his absence to participate in the hearing of the bail petition.

The petition is heard from both sides.

Ld. Defence counsel submits that on earlier occasion due to non-attendance of the accused Ld. Court issued WA against him and thereafter on 12.11.2025 the accused surrendered voluntarily but his bail petition was rejected by this court and since 12.11.2025 he is in custody. The record is fixed for evidence and thus considering the stage of the trial he may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. Chief PP raises objection. It is submitted that from the order sheet it is transpiring that this accused was absent on 24.06.2025 and on that day the WA was issued as per order of the court. On 13.11.2025 while on surrender the bail petition was heard. Ld. Defence Counsel Biswajit Biswas admitted that as he had no contact for a long period of time with this accused person thus he did not take any step on 24.06.2025 resulting to issuance of warrant by order of the court. Thus, that advocate has no right to move bail petition again on surrender of the accused person before this court. It is further submitted that this accused person is enlarged on bail by order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta with a direction to be present everyday during trial until further orders and that accused dared to flout the order of the Hon'ble High Court. Thus, his bail prayer is liable to be rejected.

Considered the submission of both sides.

It is reflected from the order sheet that he was enlarged on bail by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta and thereafter for misusing the liberty, specially the conditions imposed WA was issued against him. It is also reflected from the order sheets that dates are already fixed for evidence consecutively and thus I think at this stage on the basis of put up petition the bail prayer should not be allowed. Thus, the bail petition is rejected on contest.

To date for evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by me

ADJ-2, Bangaon, North 24 Parganas.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Bangaon, North 24 Parganas