

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, BANGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS.

Present: Smt. Kumkum Singha (WB00712)
Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas.

ST 02(02)2023
(CNR No. WBNP06002319-2022)

Order No.23
18.02.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition fixed by put up petition.

Ld. Advocate of both sides are present. Heard the petition from both sides.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence Counsel that previously the accused person was on bail but as he was absent without step on 24.06.2025 then at the instance of prayer of Ld. Defence Counsel (The present Counsel) the warrant of arrest was issued but that accused voluntarily surrendered on 12.11.2025 but his bail prayer was then rejected and he was taken into custody and since then he is in J.C. So considering the period of detention of the accused Ld. Court may enlarge bail in his favour. It is further mentioned that till not the evidence of prosecution has started in this case.

On the other hand, Ld. PP raises objection. CD is produced and it has been submitted that the gravity of offence is such a nature that he should not be allowed on bail at this stage as the evidence has not been started at all. On earlier occasion WA was issued against him at the instance of the Ld. Defence Counsel who is again praying before court today for his bail. So that bail prayer must be rejected.

Considered the submission of both sides. CD is produced.

At this stage I am not to pass any comment about the merit of the case but it is very much clear from the record that the present accused flouted the order passed by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta and if he is enlarged on bail at this stage there is every chance of his absconsion again and surely that will cause prejudice to the trial. So the prayer for bail on behalf of accused in custody is rejected on contest. CD to be returned.

To date i.e. 09.03.2026 for evidence and production.

Dictated & Corrected by me

ADJ-2, Bangaon, North 24 Parganas.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Bangaon, North 24 Parganas